## **Wayne County Pioneer #41**

## Jacob Conrad (1782-1838)

Jacob Conrad sailed to the United States from Berne, Switzerland in 1822 along with his father Martain and son Christian Conrad. They departed at Harve de Grace 30 May 1822 and arrived in port of New York 30 July 1822 coming to Wayne County, Ohio and residence in 1823.

Jacob Conrad was born the 20 February 1782. Jacob married Fanny Rich the 26 May 1808 in Montbellard, Doubs, Franche-Combe, France. Fanny was born the 5<sup>th</sup> March 1777 in the same village where they had married. To this union was born six children as follows:

Catherine Conrad (1809-1861) Peter Conrad (1810-1828) Jacob Conrad (1812-1882) Martin Conrad (1815-1892) Christian Conrad (1817-1894) Gladys Conrad (1819-1819)

Jacob Conrad died in 1838. He was buried on the Conrad family farm. This small cemetery is located in Baughman Township, Wayne County, Ohio. This was the family farm that Jacob had settled on in 1823.

Jacob purchased 206 acres of the east/north one half quarter of section 7 in Baughman Township, Wayne County, Ohio. He was recorded in 1826 Tax Records in Baughman Township. Jacob Conrad was listed in the Wayne County Tax records of 1823. He was recorded in the Wayne County Abstracts of Naturalization records 1812-1903 in Journal 3, June 1829. Records of a Quit land deed Vol. 21, p 344, name heirs to Jacob Conrad.

Jacob Conrad was entered in the Wayne County Pioneers in 1995

Jacob Conrad (1782-1838) married Fanny Rich Christian Conrad (1817-1894) married Barbara Wyse Catherine Conrad (1853-1940) married Philip Long Forest C. Long (1892-1936) married Hazel B. Starn Margery Long (1928-2013)